
CITY OF LYNNWOOD 

ORDINANCE NO. 2599 

City of Lynnwood 

r~~ ? ~ 200s 

SCANNED 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2.48 OF THE LYNNWOOD 
MUNICIPAL CODE; AMENDING SECTION 2.48.175 RELATING TO 
BASIC PAY PLAN AND SECTION 2.48.185 RELATING TO PAY 
GRADE CLASSIFICATION FOR REGULAR EMPLOYEES OF THE 
CITY OF LYNNWOOD NOT OTHERWISE COVERED UNDER A 
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR 
SEVERABILITY, PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND FOR 
SUMMARY PUBLICATION. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD DO 
ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Amendment. That portion of LMC 2.48.185 - Pay Grade Classification is amended as 
follows: 

2.48.185 - Pay Grade Classification 

The following shall be the pay grades in the Basic Pay Plan set forth in LMC 2.48.175, 
assigned to the appropriate position: 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
(EE) 28 Finance Director 
( E) 25 Assistant Finance Director - Information Services 
( E) 23 Assistant Finance Director - Treasury 
( E) 22 Manager - Purchasing and Contracts 
( E) 22 Manager - Accounting 

19 Operations Supervisor 
19 Computer Systems Engineer 
19 Budget Coordinator 

BUILDING AND PROPERTY SERVICES 
(R) 20 Building Operations & Maintenance Supervisor 
(R) 14 Lead Maintenance Worker 
(R) 13 Maintenance Worker 

12 Lead Custodian 
10 Custodian 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
(EE) 27 Community Development Director 
( E) 23 Planning Manager 
( E) 22 Building Official 

COURT 
( E) 23 

15 
15 

Court Administrator 
Court Operations Supervisor 
Probation Officer 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
(EE) 27 Economic Development Director 

18 Project/Tourism Manager 



EXECUTIVE 
( E) 

FIRE 

23 
21 
16 

Assistant City Administrator 
Neighborhood and Diversity Coordinator 
Executive Assistant to the Mayor 

(EE) 28 Fire Chief 
( E) 26 Assistant Fire Chief 

6 Step 1 Reserve Firefighter 

HUMAN RESOURCES 
( E) 25 Human Resources Director 

Human Resources Analyst 
Human Resources Technician 
Clerk Receptionist 

17 
13 
9 

PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURAL ARTS 
(EE) 
( E) 

(R) 

POLICE 
(EE) 
(EE) 
( E) 

PUBLIC WORKS 

28 
23 
20 
19 
17 
16 
14 
14 
13 
13 
12 
10 
10 
10 
3 
3 
3 
2 
2 
2 
1 

Parks, Recreation and Cultural Arts Director 
Assistant Parks, Recreation and Cultural Arts Director 
Parks Maintenance Superintendent 
Golf Course Superintendent 
Recreation Supervisor 
Pro Shop Supervisor 
Assistant Aquatics Supervisor 
Equipment Technician 
Recreation Coordinator 
Assistant Pro Shop Supervisor 
Clerk Specialist (Lead) 
Clerk Specialist 
Pro Shop Assistant 
Senior Guard 
Recreation Specialist 
Lifeguard/WSI II 
Lead Field Attendant 
Lifeguard/WSI I 
Recreation Clerk 
Weight Room Monitor 
Lifeguard 

28 Police Chief 
26 Deputy Police Chief 
24 Police Commander 
22 Detention Commander 
21 Police Support Services Manager 
14 Administrative Assistant 
14 Domestic Violence Coordinator 
6 Step 1 Reserve Police Officer 
Step A Police Officer Trainee (refer to current Police Officers 

Contract) 

(EE) 28 Public Works Director/City Engineer 
Deputy Public Works Director 
Operations Division Manager 
Transportation Division Manager 
Traffic Engineer 

(EE) 25 
(EE) 24 
(EE) 24 

22 
21 
20 

Treatment Plant Supervisor 
Development Services Supervisor 



(R) 

(R) 

20 
20 

20 
19 
17 
16 
14 

Resident Engineer 
Streets Maintenance Supervisor 

Utilities Maintenance Supervisor 
Automotive Shop Supervisor 
Assistant Treatment Plant Supervisor 
Heavy Equipment Mechanic 
Administrative Assistant 

Section 2. Amendment. That portion of LMC 2.48.175 - Basic Pay Plan is amended as attached. 

Section 3. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or word of this 
Ordinance should be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, 
such invalidity or unconstitutionality thereof shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of 
any other section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or word of this Ordinance. 

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force January 1, 2006. 

PASSED this 12th day of December, 2005 and signed in authentication of its passage this 13th 
day of December, 2005. 

ATTEST: 

PATRICK DUGAN 
Interim Finance Di1ector 

) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

MICHAELP. 
City Attorney 



Base Pay Plan -- 2006 

Grade Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Step 6 Step 7 

9.29 9.66 10.05 10.46 10.87 11.30 11.76 

2 9.86 10.25 10.65 11.08 11.53 11.98 12.49 

3 10.45 10.86 11.29 11.75 12.21 12.70 13.22 

4 11.06 11.51 11.95 12.44 12.94 13.45 14.00 

5 11.72 12.18 12.68 13.18 13.69 14.26 14.82 

6 12.42 12.93 13.44 13.99 14.54 15.12 15.72 

7 13.17 13.68 14.25 14.81 15.41 16.02 16.66 

8 13.98 14.51 15.11 15.70 16.33 16.97 17.67 

9 14.79 15.38 16.01 16.65 17.31 18.00 18.72 

10 15.69 16.31 16.96 17.63 18.34 19.10 19.86 

11 16.64 17.29 17.98 18.68 19.47 20.23 21.06 

12 17.61 18.32 19.07 19.84 20.62 21.45 22.31 

13 18.66 19.45 20.21 21.03 21.86 22.74 23.66 

14 19.82 20.61 21.43 22.29 23.18 24.09 25.06 

15 21.01 21.84 22.72 23.61 24.56 25.55 26.57 

16 22.27 23.16 24.07 25.02 26.04 27.08 28.16 

17 23.58 24.53 25.51 26.54 27.59 28.72 29.85 

18 25.00 26.02 27.06 28.13 29.23 30.42 31.64 

19 26.52 27.57 28.69 29.82 31.03 32.24 33.56 

20 28.11 29.21 30.39 31.60 32.87 34.19 35.56 

21 29.80 30.98 32.22 33.52 34.86 36.23 37.69 

22 31.57 32.84 34.16 35.50 36.95 38.42 39.96 

23 33.48 34.80 36.20 37.66 39.15 40.71 42.34 

24 35.46 36.88 38.38 39.90 41.51 43.16 44.89 

25 37.61 39.11 40.67 42.30 44.01 45.74 47.60 

26 39.85 41.45 43.11 44.84 46.64 48.50 50.44 

27 42.26 43.95 45.70 47.53 49.42 51.42 53.47 

28 44.79 46.58 48.44 50.37 52.40 54.48 56.66 
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