CITY OF LYNNWOOD

ORDINANCE NO. 2599

TTC 2 8 2005

SCANNED

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2.48 OF THE LYNNWOOD MUNICIPAL CODE; AMENDING SECTION 2.48.175 RELATING TO BASIC PAY PLAN AND SECTION 2.48.185 RELATING TO PAY GRADE CLASSIFICATION FOR REGULAR EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD NOT OTHERWISE COVERED UNDER A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND FOR SUMMARY PUBLICATION.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Amendment. That portion of LMC 2.48.185 - Pay Grade Classification is amended as follows:

2.48.185 - Pay Grade Classification

The following shall be the pay grades in the Basic Pay Plan set forth in LMC 2.48.175, assigned to the appropriate position:

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES						
(EE)	28	Finance Director				
(E)	25 23	Assistant Finance Director – Information Services				
(E)	23	Assistant Finance Director – Treasury				
(E) (E)	22 22	Manager – Purchasing and Contracts Manager – Accounting				
(E)	19	Operations Supervisor				
	19	Computer Systems Engineer				
	19	Budget Coordinator				
		2 dagov oceranianes				
BUILDING AND	PROPER 7	TY SERVICES				
(\mathbf{R})	20	Building Operations & Maintenance Supervisor Lead Maintenance Worker				
(R)	14					
(\mathbf{R})	13	Maintenance Worker				
	12 10	Lead Custodian Custodian				
	10	Custodian				
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT						
(EE)	27	Community Development Director				
(E)	23 22	Planning Manager				
(E)	22	Building Official				
COLUT						
COURT (E)	23	Court Administrator				
(L)	15	Court Operations Supervisor				
	15	Probation Officer				
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT						
(EE)	27	Economic Development Director				
	18	Project/Tourism Manager				

EXEC	UTIVE								
<u> D</u>	(E)	23 21 16	Assistant City Administrator Neighborhood and Diversity Coordinator Executive Assistant to the Mayor						
FIRE									
	(EE) (E)	28 26 6 Step 1	Fire Chief Assistant Fire Chief Reserve Firefighter						
HUMAN RESOURCES									
1101417	(E)	25	Human Resources Director						
		17	Human Resources Analyst						
		13	Human Resources Technician						
		9	Clerk Receptionist						
DADIZ	PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURAL ARTS								
PAKK		28	Parks, Recreation and Cultural Arts Director						
	(EE) (E)	23	Assistant Parks, Recreation and Cultural Arts Director						
	(R)	$\frac{20}{20}$	Parks Maintenance Superintendent						
	(21)	<u>1</u> 9	Golf Course Superintendent						
		17	Recreation Supervisor						
		16	Pro Shop Supervisor						
		14	Assistant Aquatics Supervisor						
		14	Equipment Technician						
		13 13	Recreation Coordinator Assistant Pro Shop Supervisor						
		12	Clerk Specialist (Lead)						
		10	Clerk Specialist						
		10	Pro Shop Assistant						
		10	Senior Guard						
		3	Recreation Specialist						
		3 3 2 2 2	Lifeguard/WSI II						
		3	Lead Field Attendant						
		$\frac{2}{2}$	Lifeguard/WSI I						
		$\frac{2}{2}$	Recreation Clerk Weight Room Monitor						
		1	Lifeguard						
POLIC	CE.	•	Eneguard						
1 OBI	(EE)	28	Police Chief						
	(EE)	26	Deputy Police Chief						
	(E)	24	Police Commander						
		22	Detention Commander Palita Support Saminas Manager						
		21 14	Police Support Services Manager Administrative Assistant						
		14	Domestic Violence Coordinator						
			Reserve Police Officer						
		Step A	Police Officer Trainee (refer to current Police Officers						
		1	Contract)						
PUBL	JC WORKS		D. H. W. L. Dissats JCita Essissan						
	(EE)	28	Public Works Director/City Engineer						
	(EE)	25 24	Deputy Public Works Director Operations Division Manager						
	(EE) (EE)	24 24	Operations Division Manager Transportation Division Manager						
	(LL)	22	Traffic Engineer						
		21	Treatment Plant Supervisor						
		20	Development Services Supervisor						

(R)	20 20	Resident Engineer Streets Maintenance Supervisor
(R)	20 19 17 16 14	Utilities Maintenance Supervisor Automotive Shop Supervisor Assistant Treatment Plant Supervisor Heavy Equipment Mechanic Administrative Assistant

Section 2. Amendment. That portion of LMC 2.48.175 – Basic Pay Plan is amended as attached.

Section 3. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or word of this Ordinance should be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality thereof shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of any other section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or word of this Ordinance.

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force January 1, 2006.

PASSED this 12th day of December, 2005 and signed in authentication of its passage this 13th day of December, 2005.

LOREN SIMMONS, MAYOR PRO-TEM

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PATRICK DUGAN

Interim Finance Director

MICHAEL P. KUARK

City Attorney

Base Pay Plan -- 2006

Grade	Step 1	Step 2	Step 3	Step 4	Step 5	Step 6	Step 7
1	9.29	9.66	10.05	10.46	10.87	11.30	11.76
2	9.86	10.25	10.65	11.08	11.53	11.98	12.49
3	10.45	10.86	11.29	11.75	12.21	12.70	13.22
4	11.06	11.51	11.95	12.44	12.94	13.45	14.00
5	11.72	12.18	12.68	13.18	13.69	14.26	14.82
6	12.42	12.93	13.44	13.99	14.54	15.12	15.72
7	13.17	13.68	14.25	14.81	15.41	16.02	16.66
8	13.98	14.51	15.11	15.70	16.33	16.97	17.67
9	14.79	15.38	16.01	16.65	17.31	18.00	18.72
10	15.69	16.31	16.96	17.63	18.34	19.10	19.86
11	16.64	17.29	17.98	18.68	19.47	20.23	21.06
12	17.61	18.32	19.07	19.84	20.62	21.45	22.31
13	18.66	19.45	20.21	21.03	21.86	22.74	23.66
14	19.82	20.61	21.43	22.29	23.18	24.09	25.06
15	21.01	21.84	22.72	23.61	24.56	25.55	26.57
16	22.27	23.16	24.07	25.02	26.04	27.08	28.16
17	23.58	24.53	25.51	26.54	27.59	28.72	29.85
18	25.00	26.02	27.06	28.13	29.23	30.42	31.64
19	26.52	27.57	28.69	29.82	31.03	32.24	33.56
20	28.11	29.21	30.39	31.60	32.87	34.19	35.56
21	29.80	30.98	32.22	33.52	34.86	36.23	37.69
22	31.57	32.84	34.16	35.50	36.95	38.42	39.96
23	33.48	34.80	36.20	37.66	39.15	40.71	42.34
24	35.46	36.88	38.38	39.90	41.51	43.16	44.89
25	37.61	39.11	40.67	42.30	44.01	45.74	47.60
26	39.85	41.45	43.11	44.84	46.64	48.50	50.44
27	42.26	43.95	45.70	47.53	49.42	51.42	53.47
28	44.79	46.58	48.44	50.37	52.40	54.48	56.66